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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
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0!L CONSERVATION DIVISION
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STATE LAND OFFICE BULDING
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
January 26, 1982 (B0S) 827-2434
Mr. Thomas Kellahin. Re: ok No——TRI———
Kellahin & Kellahin ’ * —Rewrb8 89—
Attorndys at Law
Paost Office Box 1769 A §rem ek s
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Dear Sir:

Enclosed herew1th are two copies of the above-referenced
D1visxon order recently entered in the subject case.

, RAMEY
Director

JOR/£Q .

'Copy of order also sent to:
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ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

i ,
zf STATE OF NEW MEXICO
i OIT. CONSERVATION DIVISION

i CALLED BY THE OYi CONSERVATION
., DIVISION FOR THY: PURPOSE OF
H CONSIDERING: ;

’ . .
g IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
fj 1
|

CASE NO. 7236 ,
Order No, R-6889

APPLICATION OF BELCO PETROLEUM
CORPORATION FOR A DUAL COMPLETION,

——r i e e

BDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXTCO,

BY THE DIVISION:

; ) -
‘; ‘ ORDER OF THE DIVISION
1 -

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m, on May §,

11981, at ~Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Exawminer Richard 1.,
Stamets, ’

§

’ B

| NOW, on this 26th day of January, 1982, the Division
!| Director, having considered the testimony, the record, -and the

| recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the
‘ Premises, - .

!
i .
i FINDS:

i
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!
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(2}  That applicant's James Ranch well No. 11 was |
completed as a single ‘Atoka- gas producing well only and Case P
No. 7236 should be dismissed.- _ [

_-_-‘ .
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IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That Case No. 7236 is hereby dismissed,

f this cause is retained for the
the Division may deem

i
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Case No. 7236 : :
Order No. R-6889 . !

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
o e \"“. o 1_' ted ° : ’ ' -

STATE OF NFW MEXICO

: /Glf‘CONSERVA?;9T>PIVISION

N

' JO0E D. R E"r,;
‘ Director
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A 2-3/8" Tbg. w/Beveled Collars
- Short String - Atoka
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I B U L . STATE OF MEW MEXICO
) ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
oo 2 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
S , ~ STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG.
& : 3 ) SANTA FE, MEW MEXICO
o ! 6 May 1381
) § 4 . : i
' ‘ EXAMINER HEARING
; B
; ; 8 )
. ’ IN THE MATTER OF: ;
: ‘5‘ : 7 1 - ' 7 .
g Application of Belco Petroleum Cor— )
1 '8 “poration for a dual completion, ) CASE !
: ! Eddy County, New Mexico. ) 7236 f
9 )
: )
10 B -
BEFORE: Richard L, Stamets
11
12 e
Y 1 TRANSCRIPT OI' HEARING
34 j
' APPEZARANCES { :
_ 1
‘For :the :0il Conservation ~Ernest.L.$Padilla,-B§g.
Divisioén: Legal Counsel to the Division
: State Land Office Bldg.
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

For the Applicant: W. Thomas Kellahin, Esq.
A KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN
500 Don Gaspar
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
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INDE X
JAMES R. HENRY'

Direct Examination by Mr. Kellahin

Cross Examination by Mr. Stamets

EXHIBITS

‘Applicant Exhibit One, Plat

Applicant Exhibit Two, Sketéh
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MR. STAMETS: We'll call next Case 7236,

MR. PADILILA: Application of Belco

Petroleum Corporation'for a dual completion, Eddy: County, New

Mexico.

MR, KELLAHIN: I'm Tom Kellahin of
Santa FPe, New Mexico, appearing on behalf of the applicant,

and I have one witness.
(Witness :sworn.)

JAMES R. HENRY
being called as a witnessa and-being duly sworn upon his oath,

téstified asr follcws, to-wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHIN:

0 Mr. Henry, wqﬁldAyou pleé§eis£ate your
name and occcupation?

A, My name isﬂJames R. Henry. I work for
Belcorpetroleum.‘ I'm a District Engiteer ih Midland, Texas.

0 Mr. Henry, have yocu previously testi»r
fied as a petroleum engineexr before the dil Conservation

Division?
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gree from Oklahoma State University in 1970. oOut of school,

Q@ o

-.Belco Petroleum Corporation?

3

21

4
Qﬁ Would yoﬁ explain to the Examiner when
and where yoﬁ'obtainedryphr engineering degree?
A ' I obtained a mechanical engineering‘deh-

-

stgrted working for Amoco Production up until December of 1980,
I've been wiih»Belco since December.

»Q N What were your responsibilities_during
your employment :with Amoco?

A At the end I was a Section Leader in

Odessa, Texas, working on the drilling and primary production,

g And what are your responsibilities with

A We'lre .an 6peratibns»of§ice where we
drill andrcomplete and get the Wellé to operate. Thén we
turn it over to our'proaUCtion people in Houston.

0 Do your dAuties inélude-the dual com-
pletion, which is £he subject matter of this application?

| A Yes, sir. |

‘Q ' And pursuant to £hose duties have‘you
made a,stuay Qf the facts surrounding the application?

A Yes,‘sir.

MR. KELLAHING -Wevténder¢M;. Henry as

an expert petroleum engineer.

MR. STAMETS: He is considered qualifieq.
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~the well? It would be the north half of Section 36, is it not®

of the»prSiblenproductivekhorizons'in the well?

© @ 9 e s W W

A Yes.

o And where are those Atoka wells?

A | Shell is operating the James Ranch No.
;l in the -- |

o All right, where is Shell's ranch --
well?

A It's in the sSoutheast quarter of Section

6
A We're currently in process of trying to
complete the well.
‘Q What is tﬁe»acreage to be dedicated to

A North half of Section 36.

. All right, sir; and have you tested any

A » No.

0. Have youostudied the 1ogé on the weil?
A, v Yes.

Q. " And based upon your log study, Mr.

Henry, what are the potentially productive formations?
A It appears ﬁhat we should have productiv#
Atoka»section and}also Morrow, and we pdtentially may;have

some Bone Springs. |
| o ; All right, sir; are there any other

Atoka wells producing in the area?
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0 Okay. What, if any, demand has been
placed upon you by the Commissioner of Public Lands to protect
the north half of Section 36 from drainage from that well?

A. It has been requested that we ~- to get
tﬁe Atoka on production to protect the rOyait& interest in
it

Q All right, sir, and'turnin§ your atten-
tionrto any Morrow produéing wellé, how are those identified
on your plat?

A All right, we have, as far as Morrow
producers, we have a James Ranch Unit No. 3 in-Sgcfion 10 ~-

0 One,

A One, I'm sorry. It's in the southeast
gquarter,

We have a James Ranch 4 that's in Sec-
tion 6. _Thatfs in -the southwest guarter, That'’s Morrow;'

We have James Ranch 7, James Ranch 7

that's in Section 6 in the northeast corner, That's also

Morrow, .

Also we have a newer well, James Ranch

10 that is in the -- that's also an Atoka. This is an Atoka

sand that's producing out of the same zone as the James Ranch

Unit No. 1 of Shell. That's producing out of the Atoka.

e



o

o ® 9 N

10

11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18

19

21

22

&

That's in the northeast corner of Section 1.

And the Hudson Federal is an Atoka car-
bonate, which is not the same producing horizon as Atoka sand,
but that's producing in thanorthwest-corner of Section 1.

Q All right, sir, 1étrme direct your

attention to Exhibit Number Two and explain to us'hOW*you

" propose to dually complete this well.

A All ;ight, Basically, what we plan on.
doing on the completion work, we wili’go ahead and test thé
Atoka horizon first, even though it is the higher horizon, and
we're doing that because the Atoka in this area has proven

not to be as water sensitive, or sensitive to fluid, as the

Morraow: horizon.

We'll go ahead and test the Atoka hori-

zon. We'll then kill the Atoka, run our dual equiprert,

which will consist of a*dual?packer setup and"a 7-5/8ths
casing string. We haVe a polished bore receptacle fhat is
setting on top of the 2—7/8thé liner., The top of it is ap-
proximately 13,458, We will put a seal assembly into this
polished bore area, pack off the Morrow section from anything
above it, We'll produce then up twe daal strings of 2-3/8ths

tubing.

0. é\ ¥ In your opinion, Mr, Henry, will the

proposed method of dually completing the Atoka and Morrow
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formations in ‘this well properly isolate the production from
those two formations? |

A Yes;

I ‘Wou're using 2-7/8ths inch tubing for

" the Morraw: production?

A No, it's going to be, the liner is

2~7/8ths, and we'll have 2~3/8£hs:going'down to the top of

0

X

Q. What's the reason for using‘a liner of
that size for thié particular well?

)% Well, in this particular caSé we had
a =~- did have a directional hole and we had problems
maiﬁtaining di:gction‘and angle,-and'wé did get sgﬁe doglegs
involved, caﬁéing a severe crooked hole, and in running the
5-inch liner it got Stucki

e L . our Qiiginél/fﬁwon‘fﬁé4Qéil wésdi4,600

feet, The iinér bottom got stuck at 13,881 and we céuld not
get the 1iher free. So we had to go ahead and set the liner
there and cemeht it in place. And thén,to_go ahead and cover
the Morrow to protect it and be able to tesfkit, we went -
ahead and ran a 2-7/8ths inch liner, tying back from TD to

the 5-inch liner.

0. . - --Okay. Mr, Henry, do you have an opinion

as to the probable pressures ‘tc be encountered in the Atoka
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formation in this well?

A, It's estimated maybe between 300C and

3500. We should have some drainage effect,
Is that a bottom hole pressure?
ctom hole,

o And that is based upon what information,

Mr. Henxry?

. ‘ I ‘I' "',‘ '
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A ‘ Offset wells that were drilled, assuming1
10 then; that we have some drainage.
11 ‘ Q In-your opinion what would you antici-
12 | sate to be the bottom holé pressure for the Morrow perforation$
e 13 | in this well?
14 . It will probably be similar, We're

15 | not getting any drainage in the Morrow in this particular

o 16 | area of the field.

}iir : Ry Q What" are the design limitations of the
18 | packer assembly here with regards to pressure differential?

‘19 A, " As far as the dual packer, you're

20 | probably looking at a 5000 pound differential rating on it.

21 ‘, The PBR seal assembly is normally --

22 the seal assemblies themselves are rated for 10,000 pounds.

;;; 23‘ But you'll probably never see that type of differential,

; € L 24 0 All right. Do either or both of these
L ! |

e : 25 zones produce any ligquids?

; _ - &\

!‘-v-—' -
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A. Yes,
0 Which, if any?
A The Morrow supposedly will produce

around 4 barrels per million., The Atoka will produce arourid

10 barrels per million,

o) Is that water or is that -~
A Coﬂdénsate.
Q -~ condensate? It's condensate?
' A. Yes.
0. All right, sir. In your opinion, Mr.

Henry,‘will the proposed method of dually completing, dual
completion fofrfhis well be in the best interest of cdnserva—
tion, the prevention of waste, and thévprotectibn of corre-
lative rights?

A " Yes,

& Were Exhibits One and Two prepared by
you or compiled under your direction and supérvision?

A Yes.

MR. KELLAHIN: That concludes our ex-

aminatioh of Mr. Henry} and we'll move the introduction of
Exhibits“dne'and Two.

MR. STAMETS: These exhibits will be

admitted.
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CROSS EXAMINATION &
BY MR. STAMETS:
gv, _f',Mrthénry; would -you reiterate the
pfessures on the two zones for me?
A Again, on the Atoka we have not gotten

any preséhrés in the>actuél well itself. We have not‘méﬁsuréd
any. I am guessing that we'll probably haverbetWeen 5600 and
3500 pounds on the Atoka. We should have some drainage
éffect on that.

The Morrow, ‘again, I think we're pro-
bably looking at a similar pressure. I can't get you any »
closer than that,

0. Now, what rate of iiquids production
did you expect on the Atoka?

A 7 Well, what we have out there right
now, the Atoka-looksrlike it should make abou; 4 barrels per
millibn,Aand-the Morrow, 1 barrel per million.

0. Okay. Now, the Atoka will be flowing
up the 2-5/8ths -- or 2-5/8ths -- 2-7/8ths 5-inch annulus
to the top of the 5-inch liner, and then up the 2-7/8ths

7-5/8ths annulus to the tubing which is set at 10,650, is

~ that right?

A - Yes.
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-do is to get closér to your perforations with your equipment

13

Q Okay. Will the Atoka have any difficulty

lifting those fluids through the annular space?

A. That is - there's a possibility,
Initially, no, I would say no, but in the future it could
have some prcklceoms, yes. We don't know that,

If it makes as much fluid aé we antici-

paté;'it conld have some problems,

0. Yes. And how would you deal with that
situation later on? |

A Well, basically, what you would have to

and possiblyahave smallier, even smaller thbing to get you
more velocity., We are hoping -- we're anticipating, we're
not sure what the Morrow is going to look iike here, It
could -- thé 1logs indicate there is SOme pdssibility‘that it &
could be wét and we'd wind up with a Sihgle cémpletion, but
we want to cover ourselves here, but we think the Atoka ini~
tially, we'll not have any problems producing it with this
particular method, |

It would really be very difficult to
dually complete by putting a packer down in the 5-inch liner,
to:dual ~-- to complete and produce it, éhe Atoka. The
equipment would be very difficult to -~ to get in énd also

to get -out if we had to get it out, and you would have scme
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“what stage. you-might begin to have trouble lifting those

-liguids?

with -~ with your pressures that you're seeing on surface,

14

very small ID's that you'd be'working_with,‘which could be -

detrimental in themselves. _ ; [

13 Would -~ assuming, now, that you are
successful in completing both these zones, would it be possible

to make a projeétion after a few months that would shew at

can go ahead and monitor your

-t

a. Yes. Yo

§;

production and watch your pressures and fluctuations involved

along with éroduCtion; andigét an idea if you‘rerhaving some
flowing problems causihg’détriment to your -- your préducing
zones.

' 0 ‘ So - would it be reasonable for an order
on this particular well to provide for some sort of a report
within six to twelve months on that?

A Very reasonable.

Q Okay.The 2-7/8ths inch casing which is
set below<the 5-inch liner has been cemented all the way back
up inside the 5-inch liner, is that correct?

/ a Yes.

Q Okay; s§ it's'actually<casihg belo@ the

PBR and tubing above the PBR?

A A Yes.

n
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2 © MR. STAMETS: Any other questions of
3

“the witness? He may be excnssd,. . .

Anything further in this case?

é
5 © We'll take the case under advisement,
$

(Hearing concluded.)

A
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22
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CERTIFICATE

bt 5 £ e i<

I, SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R., DO HERERY CERTIFY that
5 the foregoing Tzanscript'bf"}{eaz_iug before the 0il Conserva-
tion Division was reported by me; that the ‘said transcript

is a full, true, and correct record of the hearing, ,prepareﬁd‘

8 by me to the best of my ability.

10

11

12

Re, 1 Box 193-8 ’
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Phone (505) 4557409

13

SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R.

oing 18
that the foregoing

- ti fy . dings 0
_ hereby ¢€f 1 o procesdings |
15 .. E ) . ‘ do PR TN !‘{Jcord Of iﬂe E o ;.\10;;::7

a compis® T Lo of Cuse 2 20N
16 © ghe Examinef pearing = ,ﬁ&g&
: ' h(; A by me on___

17

13
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JAMES R, HENRY?

INDEKX

Direct Examination by Mr. Kellahin

Cross Ekamination by Mr. Stamets

-EXHIBITS

. Applicant Exhibit One, Plat

Applicant Exhibit Two, Sketch

,

12




—\\\

MR. STAMETS: 378117 call next Case 723,

3

MR. PADILILA: Application of Belco

4 Pétroleum'Corporation for a quai completion, Eddy: County, New
5 Mexico

6 | "R+ KELLAHIN: I'm Tom Kellanin of

7 Santa‘Fe, New’Mexiéé, appearing on behalf of the applicant,

8 . and I have °ne witness, |

9

10 (Witness ‘sworn.)
11
12 JAMES R. HENRY

4 testifieqg as'folltws, to-wit;

16 , ; DIRECT EXAMINATION

17 5y ug. KELIAHTIN:

18 a Mr. Henry, weuld you please state your

19 name and occupation?

20 A My name is: James R. Henry, 71 work for

21 Belco Petroleum, I'm a District Engineer in Midland, Texas,
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Belco Petroleum Corporation?

‘made a study of the facts surrounding the application?

28 8 8

4
0 Would you explain to the Examiner when
and whers you obtained'ypur engineering degrea?
A, I obtainad a mechanical engineering de-

greé from Oklahoma State University in 1970, but of school,
started working for Amoco Productibn up until December of 1980,
I've been with Belco since December,
0 What were your responsibilities during
your employment with Amoco? | | .
A At the end I was a Section Leader in
Odessa, Texas, working'on the drilling and primary production.

o And what are your respensibiiities with

A s Ve're an operations office where we
drill and complete and get the wells to operate. Then we
turn it over to our production people in Houston.

o Do your“duties }nclﬁdé the dual_comw
pletion, which is the subject matter of this application?

A Yes, sir.

o ‘And pursuant to those duties have you

A Yes, sir.

MR. KELLAHIN: We tender Mr., Henry as

an expert petroleum engineer.

MR. STAMETS: He is considered qualified

>N
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VVQA Mr. Henry, I'd like to direct your
attention to what we've marked as Belco Exhibit Number One,
and have you first qféall locate the subject well for us.

A, All right. The well is located in Sec—
tion 36. You see in the northwest corner we have a surface
locapion, and then you see a dashed line running off to the
east, move to the northeast, wherewﬁe ahow a Bone Springe -
bottem hole location, an Atoka bhottom hole location, and a

Morrow bottom hole location.

Q. This well was directionally drilled
pursuant to a previous 0il Conservation Division order, was
it not, Mr; Henry?

A Yes,

MR. KELLAHIN: If the Examiner please,
that is Commission Order R-6369-A; in whish tha Commisaion
approved the deviation of this hole puksuant to the request
from the State Land Commissioner. This is part of the WIPP
area and the surface 1ocation had to be butside the WIPP area,
with the bottom hole location underlying the WIPP project.

Q And pursuant *o that order was a well
in fact drilled, Mr. Henry?

A Yas.

QO : And what is the current status of the

well?

,oy
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a HWe're currently in process of trying to
_complete gheAwéll. , |
o vhat is thec acreage to be dedicated to

“Atoka section and also Morrow, and we poeéntiéiiy-may have

Atoka wells producing in the area?

the well? It would be the north half of Section 36, is it not?
A North half of Section 36.
0 | All right, sir, and have you tested any

of the possible'produdtive horizons in the well?

A - No,
o » : Have you studied éhe logs on the well?
A Yes.
a 7$nd based upon your log study. Mr.

Henry, what are the potentially productive formations?
- It appears that we should have productivg
some Bone Springs.

Q - A1l right, sir, are there any other

A Yes.

0 ~ And where are those Atoka wells?

A Shell is operating’the James Ranch No.
1l in the -~ |

Q All right, where is Shell's ranch --
wall? )

A . It's in the southeast quarter of Section
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Q - Okay. What, if any, demand has been
placed upon you by the Commissicner of Public Lands to protent
thé north half of Sectiqﬁﬁﬁﬁffrqm drainsge fron that weil?

A ﬂrwerﬁ-hagrbeen requested that we -~- to get
the Atoka on production to protect éhe royalty interest in
it. |

Q All right, sir, and turning your atten-
tionuto any Morrow producing wells, how are those identified
on your plat?

A All right, we have, as far as Mor;qw
producers, we have a Uémes Ranch Unit No. 3 in Section 10>——“

Q One.

A One, I'm sorry. It's in the southeast

guarter.

We haverﬁ James Ranch 4 that's in Sec-
tion 6; That's in the southwest guarter.. That's Morrow.

We have James Ranch 7, James Ranch 7,
ihgt's in Sectio§'6 in the northeast corner. That's alsé

Morrow.

Also we have a newer well, James Ranch

10 that is in the -~ that's also an Atoka, This is an Atoka

sand that's producing out of the same zone as the James Ranch

thit No. 1 of shell. That's producing oﬁt of the Atoka.

>
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That's in the northeast éofner'qf Section 1.

And the liudson Federal is an Atoka car-
bonate, witlch is not the same producing horizon as Atoka sand,
but thau's prbducing in the noréhwest corner of Section 1.

Q All‘righﬁ, sir, let me direct your
attention to Exhibit Number Two'and explain to us how you
propose to dually complete this well.

A All right. Basically. what we plan on
doing on the completion work, we will go ahead anditest the
Atoka hotizon first, even though it is the higher herizon, and
we're doing that because the Atoka in this area has proven
not to be as water sensitive, or sensitive to fluid, as the
'Morraw horizon. 7

We'll go ahead and test the Atoka hori-
zon. We'll then kill the Atoka, run our dual equipment,

'thch will consist of a dual packer setup and a 7-5/8ths
éasing string. We have a polished bore receptacle that is
setting on top of the 2-7/8ths liner. The top of it is ap-
‘proximately 13,458, We will put a seal assembly into this
polishéd bore area, pack off the Morrow section from anything
above it. . We'll produce then up two dual strings of 2-3/8ths

tubing.
Q ~ In your opinion. Mr. Henry, will the

| proposed method of dually compléting the Af:oka and Morrow
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9
formations in this well properly isolate the production from
those two formationsg?

A Yes.
Q ¥ou're using 2-7/8ths inch tubinglfqr
the Morrow production?

ha  +ha linay ig

~
L A R . L

A e DAt e d
. NO, LU ' 8 going

" 2~7/8ths, and we'll have 2-3/8ths going down to the top of

the --

0 What's the reaspn for using a liner of
that size for this particular we;l? F

A Well, in this particular cass we had
a ~- did have a directional hole and.wﬁ had problems
maintaining direction and angle,’énd ﬁe did gét some doglegs
involved, causing a severe crooked hcle, and in running the
5~inch liner it got stuck.

Our original TD on the well was 14,600

feet. The liner bottom got stuck at 13,881 and we could not

get the liner free, So we had to go ahgad and set the liner
there and cement it in place. And then to go ahead and cover
the Morrow to protect it and be able to:test it,.we'went
ahead andbraﬁ a 2-7/8ths inch liner, tying back from TD to

the S5~inch liner.

Q Okay. Mr. Henry, do you have an opinion

as to the probable pressures to be encountered in the Atoka

e aemnsiog N o
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formation in this well?

A ft's estimated maybe hetween 3000 and
3500, We should have some drainageAefféct.

Q Is that a bottom hble pressure?

A Bottom hole.

Q And that is based”uPOﬁ Qhat information,
Mr. Henry? | |

A . Offset wells that &ereiérilled, assuming,

. then, that we havé some drainage.
Q In your opinion what would you antici-

|“pate to be the bottom hole pressure for the Morrow perforations

in this well?

hn It will probably Se gimilar. We're
not getting any drainage in‘the;gorrow in this particular
area of the field; o

0 ’ vhat are ﬁhe‘desigh limitations of the

‘packer assembly here with regards to pressure differential?

A As far as the dual packer, you're
probably looking at a 5000 pound differential rating on it.
The PBR seal asséﬁbly is normaily -

tre seal assemblies themselves are rated for 10,000 pounds.

' But you'll probably never see that type of differential.

[+ R All right. Do either or both of these

zones produce any liquids?
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'H; 2 A Yes,
~ ~. 3

i Qe Which, if any?

Y 4 B |
L A The Morrow supposedly will Produce
2

i 5’\ around 4 barreisg Per million, The Atoka will Produce around
: 6 10 barreig ber million,
7 Q Is that water op 44 that --
8 I A Condensate.
’ ; Q : == condensate? It'y condensate?
v10 A Yes,
Q

interest of conserya-
tion, the Prevention of waste and the Protection of corre
15 j lative rights?
kl6  - A  Yes,
17 0

Were Exhibitg One and myo Prepareq by

You or compileqg under youy

direction and Supervisior»

A Yey,

MR. KELLAHTN.

That oconcludeg our ex-
amination of Mr, Herry,

and we'll move the introduction‘of
2 Exhibits oOpe andkTwo.
23, MR. STAMETS, These exhibits wily be
S | 241 admitteq,
o~ 25
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CROSS EXAMINATION
BRY MR, STAMETS:’
Q . . ,Mr, . Henry;, would you reiterate the
pressures on the two zones for me?-
‘A Again, on the Atoka we'h§§e nét gotten

any pﬁessures in the actual well itself. We have not measured

any. I am quessing that we'll probably have between 3000 and

3500 pounds on the Atoka. We should have some drainage

effect on that.
| -i?The Morrow, again, I think we're ﬁio~
bably looking at a éiﬁilar pressure. I can't get you any
closer than that. | |
Q Now, what rate of liquids production
did you eipecg on the‘Atoka? |

A Well, what we have out there right

now, the Atoka ‘looks like it should make about 4 barrels per

million, and the Morrow, 1 barrel per million.

0 R Okay. Now, the Atoka will be flowing
up the 2-5/Bths ~- or 2-5/8ths -- 2-7/8ths 5-inch annulus
to the top of the 5-inch liner, and then up the 2-7/8ths
7-5/8ths annulus to the tubing which is set at 10,650, is
that right?

A Yes.

N
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_Initially, no, I would say no, but in the future it could

pate, it could have some problems.

do is to get closer to your perforations with your equipment

~more velocity. We are hoping -~ we're énﬁicipating, we're

not sure what the MoYrow is going to 109k like here. It
‘could be wet and we'd wind up with a single completion, but

tially, we'll not have any problems prddﬁcinq it with this

‘particular method.

dually complete by putting a packer down in the 5-inch liner,

13
0 : Okay. Will the Atoka have any difficulty
1ifting those fluids through the annuiar space?
A That is -~ there's a possibility.

have some problems, yes., We don't know>£hat.

If it makes as muéﬁffluid as we antici-
0 Yes. And how would you deal with that
gituation later on?

A  Well, basidally, ﬁﬂ&t you would have to

and possibly have smaller, aven smaller tubing to get you

conld -- the logs indicate there is some possibility that it

we want to cover ourselves here, but we think the Atoka ini-

It would really bé very difficult to

to dual -- to complete and produce it, the Atoka. The

quipment would be wvery difficult to -~ to get in and also

to get out if we had to get it out, and you would have some ]
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within six to twelve months on that?

B

14
very small ID's that you'd be working with, which could be
detrimental in themselves,

Q Would ~~ assuming. now. that you are
succegsful in completing both éhese zones, would it be possibld
to make a projeotioﬁ after a few months that would show at
what staée ycu might begin to have trouble lifting those
;1quids? i

A, Yeg., You can go éhead and monitor‘your
production and watch your pressures and‘fhkﬁmations involved
with -~ with your pressures that you‘re=éeeing on surface,
along with production, and get an idea if youw're having some
flowing problems causing detyiasnt to your ~- your producing
zones.

0 8o would it be reasonable for an order

on this particular well to provide for some sort of a report

A Very reasonable. |

Q Okay.The 2-7/8ths inch casing which is
‘set below the 5-inch liner has been cemented all the way back
up inside the S-inch liner, is that correct?

A Yes.,

Q Okay, so it's actually casing below the
PBR and tubing above the PBR?

A Yes,

>y
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MR. STAMETS: Any other questions of

the witness?  Ha may be excused.
Anything furthey in this case?

~We'll take the case under advisenent,

(Hearing concluded.)

X




O St i

e DAY e R i,

A
: 5

'SALLY W. BOYD, C.SR.

§§

L]

-]

243

i

id}
sz
3

10

1

12

13

14

18

16

17

18

19

CERTIFICATE

I, SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R., DO HEREPY CERTIFY that
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Lo picket No. 15-31

B ; Dockets Nos. 16-81 and 17-61 are tentatively set for May 20 and June 3, 1931, Applicaticdns for hearing rust
‘o : " be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing dace.

"
DOCKET: FEXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - MAY 6, 1981
‘. : ' 9 A..‘L - O01L CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOYM,
B : ) STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, REY MEXICO
Tea P The following cases will be Nheard before Richard L. Stawcts, Exaniner, or Daniel S. Nutter, Alternate Exaniner:
& : CASE 7235: Application of Public Lards Exploration Imc. for a unit agreement, Guadalupe County, New Mexico.

! ; : Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks approval for the 0'Connell Ranch Unit Area, comprising
[ H 640 acres, moro oy less, ‘yf State and fec lands in Township 11 North, Range 25 East, said unic boing
k- 4 for the purpose of conducting an enhanced oil rvecovery project by the injection of steam.

-CASE 7236: Application of Belco Petroloun Corporation for a dual completion, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above~styted cause, secks approval for the dual completion of its James Ranch

Well No. 11 located in Unit E of Saction 36, Township 22 South, Range 30 East, to produce gas

from the Ateka and Morrow formations thru parallel strings of tubxng. N e

A

R—

——
Ty

CASE 7231: Application of Conoco Inc. for a dual completion, Lea County, New Hexico.‘ Applicant, in the above-

. . . -styled cause, ‘sceks approval for the ‘dual completion of its State F~1 Well No. 10 located in Unir ¥

'v__: : of Section 1, Township 21 South, Range 36 Fast, to produce oil from the Hardy-Drinkard Pool and an
T : undesignated Tubb pool thru parallel strings of tubing.

CASE 7238:  Application of Holly Energy, Inc. for directional drilling and an unorthodox gas well locatiorn, lea
County, New Mexico.  Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to directionally drill
H its Salt Lake South Deep Well No. 1, the surface location of which is 2189 feet from the North line
L : ) and 500 feet frem the East line of Séction 6, Township 21 South, Range 32 East, South Sait Lake-
Morrow Gas Pool, in a northerly direction to bottom it within 150 feet of the center of Unit A
(Lot 1) of said Section 6, Lots } tiru 8 to be dedicated to the well.

CASE 7239: Application of Troy Strickland and F. V. Isbell for a non-standard provation unit, San Juan County,
New Mexico. Applxcant, in the above-styled zause, seeks approval of a 75.5-acre non-standard pro-
ration unit comprising Lot 3 and that portion of Lot 4 North of the San Juan River mid-channel, all
in Section 14, Township 29 North, Range 15 West, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a
standard locatlon thereon.

i

CASE 7240: Applxcatxon of El Paso Natural Gas Company for downhole comningling, San Juan County, New Mexico.

P . _Applxcant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of Fruitland and
H Blanco-Pictured Cliffs production in the wellbore of its Sunray B Hell No. 6 located in Unit G of

Section 1, Township 30 North, Range 10 West.

3 CASE 7241: Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for an unorthodox gas weil location, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause,. seeks approval for the unorthedox Mississippian location of

: its Austin State 18 Well No. 1 to be drilled 1980 feet from the South line and 1650 feet from the

; i East line of <ert1on 18 Township 14 South, Range 36 East, the S/2 of said Section 18 to be dedi-
cated to the well.

CASE 7242: Appllcatlon of Harvey E. Yates Company for an unorthodox gas well location, lLea County, New Mexico.

’ Applxcant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthedox Wolfeamp- Pennsylvanian loca-
tion of its McDonald Well Mo, 1 to be drilled 660 feet from the South tine and 990 ‘‘eet fron the
East line of Section 33, Township 13 South, Range 36 East, the $/2 of said Section’ 33 to be dedicated
to the well.

CASE 7243: App;lcatxon of Harvey £. Yates Company for compulsory poollng, Lea County, New Mexico.

“ Appllcant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Pennsyl-
vanian and Mississippian formations underlying the §/2 oE Section 33, Township 13 South, Range 36
East,- for a gas completion and/or all mineral ‘interests in the Devonian formation uaderlying the
SEf4 SE/4 of said Section 33 for an oil complation. Also to be considered will be the cost of
¢rilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as sctual operating
costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant ss operator of the well, and a charge
for risk involved in drilling said well.

i . e

DS S : -GASE 7217+ " (Continued from’ Aprll 8, 1981, Examiner Hcating)

Application of llarvey E. Yates Compary for an unorthodox pas well location, Fddy County, new “texiz
i Applicant, in the above-st}ed ciase, seocbs approval for ths unortholox Movrow lacation of
Travis Ohia State Coa el oo 1 ta be drilled 640 feor fron the Seuth and West ltines of 500tin 17
{ ) Towaship 18 Seuth, Range 73 East, the $/2 of said Sccting 13 to be dedicated to the well.
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KELLAHIN and KELLAHIN n; o qm‘\
1 Attorneys at Law i \ fPR 1 1
Jason Kellahin 500 Don Gaspar Avenue i \"N DW\S\ON
; Post Office Box 1769 CO NS l\\
, W. Thomss Kellabin Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 o SANTA FE  Telephone 932-4285
i Karen Aubrey . Ares Code '5105
April 15, 1981
Mr. -Joe Ramey
0il Conservation Division
. P.0. Box 2088 L : J 3(()
L Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 CiCAAlQL'/7 :
'g _ RE: Belco Petroleum Corporation
Dear Joe:
, Please set the enclosed apvpiication for hearing
at the next available examiner hearing on May 6, 1981.
g ‘ Very Aruly yours,
W. Thomas
WTK‘jm
Enclosure
ce: Patrlck Mlller, Esq.
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STATE OF NEW MEX %?rs A&M!O‘V DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND MINERALS
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
BELCO PETROLEUM CORPORATION FOR
APPROVAL OF DUAL COMPLETION, EDDY

~ COUNTY NEW MEXICO Case 22 3(

APPLICATTION

. e e mm men e e et s e m—

‘Comes Now BELCO PETROLEUM CORPORATION by and through
its attorneys, KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN, and applies to the Oil

Conservation Division of New Mexico for approval of dual-

“_ompletion for its James Ranch 11 well located 1980 feet

from the North line and 920 feet from the West line of
Séction,36, T22S, R30E, NMPM, Eddy County New Mexico and

in support thereof would show:

1. Applicant is the operator of the Jaues Ranch 11

well located 1980 feet from the North line and 920 feet

from the West line of Section 36, T22S, R30E, NMPM.

2. Applicant proposes to dually complete its well for
production from the Atoka and Morrow formations in the
subject well with each zone to be produced through a

separate string of tubing.

31 Approval of the appllcatlon will be in the best

interest of conservatlon the prevention of waste and

the protectlon of ccrrelative rights,

P
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WHEREFORE applicant prays that its application be set
for an Examiner ﬁéaring‘and that after notice and hearing,

the Division grant the application as requested.

Respectfully submitted,
KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN

By NO

W. Thomas Keldlahin

P.O. Box 1769

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(505) 982-4285 :

ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO i
EWERGY AND MINERALS DLPARTMENT :
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

dr/

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING | ;
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION . .- e
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF !

CONSIDERING:
 CASE No. _ /236 :
b ; - , . Order No. Rr;lmgﬁ‘? - é'
Lo A :
{?ﬁ' APPLICATION OF BELCO PETROLEUM CORPORATION :
4 )% ‘FOR A DUAL - COMPLETION, __ rppy |
§§ iFovnwx, NEW MEXICO.

: | ORDER OF THE DIVISION :
BY THE DIVISION: : A

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on

May 6 , 19 8l _ at santa Fe, New Maxico. before

%Examiner Richard L.

Stamets .
- ' &
NOW, on this ___day of ;aky ‘{7 , 19 82—, the

Y
Division Director, having considered the testlmony, the record,

and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised

in the premises, : “é
EINDS: o
(1) That due public notice having been given as required by{

law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject i

'patter thereof,

Belco Pegxlleum Cg, or

Jam Ranch 11 No.
, in Unit of ection
;i 22 S Range 30/ East
'Count%4/ﬂé; Mexi;yé?;s a _5746831 cmqﬁé;non
J Atoka qyé/gjlaﬂé/;or
N . ‘__ y — 'w
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